
West Devon Hub 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 31st October, 2017

Time: 12.30 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman Cllr Samuel

Members: Cllr Edmonds
Cllr Jory
Cllr Moody
Cllr Mott

Cllr Oxborough
Cllr Parker
Cllr Sampson

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such interests 
they may have in any items to be considered at this meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, bias 
or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention
To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any)

4.  Confirmation of Minutes
Minutes of meeting held 12 September 2017

1 - 6

5.  Formation of a Community Lottery for West Devon and 
South Hams 

7 - 28

6.  Medium Term Financial Position 29 - 80

7.  Write off Report 2017/18 Quarter 2 81 - 90

8.  Meadowlands Leisure Contract 91 - 102

9.  Insurance Contract 

PART TWO ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF 
THE PUBLIC AND PRESS ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT 

INFORMATION IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSED (if any)
If any, the Committee is recommended to pass the following resolution:

“RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the Meeting on the grounds that 
exempt information may be disclosed as defined in the paragraphs given 
in Schedule 12A to the Act.”

103 - 108



Page No

10.  Request for Grant of a Long Lease - to follow 

This document can be made available in large 
print, Braille, tape format, other languages or 
alternative format upon request. Please contact the 
Committee section on 01822 813664 or email 
darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk

mailto:darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk




At a Meeting  of the HUB COMMITTEE  held at the Council  Chamber, 
Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY 

the 12
th day of SEPTEMBER, 2017 at 2.00pm 

 
Present:                             Cllr P R Sanders – Chairman 

 
Cllr C Edmonds     Cllr N Jory  
Cllr J B Moody       Cllr C Mott 
Cllr G Parker 

 
 

In attendance:      Executive Director (Strategy and Commissioning) 
 Executive Director (Service Delivery and Commercial 

Development) 
 Section 151 Officer 
 Group Manager Commercial Services 
 Group Manager Business Development 
 Monitoring Officer 
 Specialist Manager 
 Case Management Manager 

COP Lead Environmental Health 
Solicitor 
Senior Specialist Democratic Services 

 
Other Members in attendance: 

 
Cllrs Cheadle, Cloke, Lamb, Leech, Moyse and 
Sheldon 

 
 
 
*HC 16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Oxborough, Sampson and 

Samuel. 
 
*HC 17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be 
discussed but none were made. 
 
 

*HC 18          MINUTES 
The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 18 July 2017 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

 
 
*HC 19         LEAD MEMBER UPDATE – CLLR MOODY  

In setting the scene for his update, Cllr Moody informed that, as the lead 
Member for Health and Wellbeing, his scope of duties included: 
 
- Housing; 
- Disabled Facilities Grants; 

[...]
bering Policy. 
 
The Lead Member for Customer First introduced the report and it was confirmed 
that those charges related to Street Naming and Numbering would be revisited 
as part of the annual overall fees and charges review. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED to adopt the 
revised joint Street Naming and Numbering Policy (as outlined at Appendix 
A of the presented agenda report).  

 
 
HC 22           O&S DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE AND PROCEDURE RULES 

Members were presented with a report that requested that the amended 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference and Procedure Rules 
(as outlined in presented Appendices A and B respectively) be 
recommended to Council for approval. 
 
In discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 
(a) It was confirmed that reference to individual officer names would be 

removed from the documents prior to their final publication; 
 

(b) In support of the amended documents, Members acknowledged that their 
previous concerns had now been addressed. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMMENDED that the 
amended Overview and Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference and 
Procedure Rules (as outlined at presented Appendices A and B respectively) 
be approved. 

 
 
*HC 23          LOCAL AUTHORITY CONTROLLED COMPANY (LACC) PROJECT 

REVIEW AND CLOSURE REPORT 
Members were presented with a report that set out a review of the Local 
Authority Controlled Company Project and closure of that project.  
 



The Leader introduced the report and, with no questions or issues raised, it 
was then RESOLVED that the Local Authority Controlled Company project 
closure report be noted. 
 

 
HC 24           BUSINESS RATES PILOT 2018/19 

Members were presented with a detailed report that recommended to 
Council to apply to become a business rates pilot for 2018-19, as part of a 
Devonwide business rates pilot bid, to pioneer new pooling and tier-split 
models.   
 
The Leader introduced the report and he and the Section 151 Officer 
responded to specific questions.  In so doing, the Hub Committee was 
informed that the local authorities based in Somerset had not been 
approached to be part of this pilot bid. 

  
It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED to: 
 
1. apply to become a business rates pilot for 2018-19, as part of a 

Devonwide business rates pilot bid, to pioneer new pooling and tier-split 
models; and 

2. delegate to the Section 151 Officer, in consultation with the Leader, 
Deputy Leader and Head of Paid Service, to agree the detail of the 
business rates pilot bid (in conjunction with Devon Local Authority 
Section 151 Officer colleagues) with respect to the financial aspects and 
overall governance of the pilot bid. 

 
 

HC 25           FRONT LINE SERVICE COMMISSIONING OPTIONS 
(Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)) 
 
Members were presented with an exempt report that set out a number of 
options relating to the procurement and commissioning of front line services. 
 
With regard to the draft project governance, it was felt that the current 
wording could be misinterpreted to suggest that the Project Board had 
significant decision-making powers.  As a consequence, Members requested 
that a minor amendment be made to the draft Memorandum of 
Understanding to ensure that it was clear that significant decisions related to 
the project would be reported to meetings of the Hub Committee and/or full 
Council for ultimate approval.   
  
It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMMENDED that: 
 
1. Waste collection, recycling and cleansing services are tested using the 

competitive dialogue procurement route to achieve a partnership solution 
in accordance with the Collaboration Agreement dated 2015; 

2. The lead authority for the procurement in Recommendation 1 is West 
Devon Borough Council for the reasons outlined in paragraph 2.6 of the 
presented agenda report and in accordance with the Collaboration 
Agreement 2015; 

3. West Devon Borough Council does not proceed with a wholly owned 
company bid for waste collection, recycling and cleansing services; 
 



4. The Memorandum of Understanding and project board remit attached at 
Appendix D be approved, subject to a minor amendment being included 
to emphasise that significant decisions related to the project would be 
reported to meetings of the Hub Committee and/or full Council for 
ultimate approval; 

5. The two councils continue to explore the establishment of a wholly 
owned company or joint venture arrangement for the delivery of grounds 
maintenance, building and facilities maintenance and other related 
services considered in the scope of the work stream; and 

6. The Waste Options Earmarked Reserve in West Devon is used to meet 
any additional costs of procurement over and above those available 
within the base budget, with a payback mechanism being agreed once 
annual service costs are identified. 

 
 
*HC 26          WASTE AND CLEANSING VEHICLES PROCUREMENT UPDATE 

REPORT 
(Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)) 
 
Members were presented with an exempt report that updated them on 
progress made in the procurement process for the fleet of waste and 
cleansing vehicles. 

 
With no issues or questions raised, it was then RESOLVED that progress 
made to date on the procurement of waste and cleansing vehicles for the 
West Devon managed service be noted. 
 

 
*HC 27          REQUEST FOR GRANT OF A LONG LEASE 

(Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)) 
 
Members were presented with an exempt report that sought approval to 
conclude detailed negotiations of a long lease for a term in excess of 15 
years. 
 
In debate, some concern was expressed over the potential implications on 
the ability to re-instate the railway line in the future and it was felt that further 
consideration and assurances were required in this respect. 

 
As a consequence, it was then RESOLVED that this matter be deferred to a 
future meeting for further consideration. 

 
 
HC 28          PURCHASE OF LAND 

(Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)) 
 
Members were presented with an exempt report that sought approval of a 
proposal to purchase land.  
 
The Lead Hub Committee Member introduced the report and responded to 
some specific questions. 
 



During the ensuing debate, some Members queried whether partaking in the 
discussion and vote on this matter would result in them being potentially 
accused of having pre-determined any planning application that was then 
presented to the Development Management and Licensing Committee.  In 
response, the Monitoring Officer advised those Members who served on both 
Committees that they were in essence different roles and they could 
therefore partake in the debate and vote at meetings of both Committees.  
  
Following this advice, it was then RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The COP Lead Assets be authorised in consultation with the Section 151 

Officer and Lead Member for Assets to proceed to undertake due 
diligence and conclude the purchase of three parcels of land (as indicated 
on the presented plan); and 
 

2. Council be RECOMMENDED to fund the purchase price set out in 
section 1.1 of the presented agenda report, along with legal and 
associated costs, from the Innovation Fund (Invest to Earn) Earmarked 
Reserve. 

 
 

(The meeting terminated at 4.10 pm) 
 
 
 

_____________ 
Chairman 

 

 



Formation of a Community Lottery for West Devon & South Hams 

Page 1 

Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 31 October 2017 

Title: Formation of a Community Lottery for West Devon 

& South Hams 

Portfolio Area: Cllr Neil Jory, Lead Member for Assets and Invest 

to Earn Group Member 

Wards Affected: All 

Approval and clearance 

obtained: 
Yes 

Urgent Decision:  No   

Date next steps can be 

taken: 

After Full Council on 5 December 2017  

Author: Darren Arulvasagam,  

Group Manager, Business Development 

Darren.Arulvasagam@swdevon.gov.uk 
 

Recommendations: The Hub Committee RECOMMENDS to Council 

to: 

1) APPROVE & IMPLEMENT the proposed business case for the 
establishment of a joint West Devon and South Hams local 

community lottery scheme (subject to approval from South Hams 
District Council) 

2) Appoint Gatherwell Ltd as an External Lottery Manager (ELM) & 
Aylesbury Vale District Council (AVDC) to assist with project 

implementation (subject to a successful Contract Exemption 
application) 

3) Delegate to the Head of Paid Service to nominate two responsible 

officers to hold the Council’s lottery licence and submit the necessary 
application to the Gambling Commission 

4) Delegate to the Group Manager, Business Development in 
consultation with the Assets portfolio holder to approve the bespoke 
lottery business model policies required in order to submit a valid 

application to the Gambling Commission to obtain a lottery licence 

 

1 Executive Summary  
1.1 This report sets out the proposal to implement a joint local community 

lottery scheme to benefit the residents of West Devon & South Hams. 

1.2 The scheme will be shared across both areas to widen the appeal of the 
lottery and reach a wider audience of participating good causes and 

supporters / ticket buyers.  A shared scheme recognises the fact that 
the West Devon Borough Council and South Hams District have a 

shared workforce and both Councils support many of the same 
Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) groups. 

1.3 Any promotional activity by the Councils will direct residents of both 

Councils to the shared lottery.   



For
[...]
e the case with a shared lottery scheme across 
numerous localities.  The benefits of a local lottery and benefits to the 

local community are discussed further in paragraph 2.5.  
 

5.2 Whilst those areas are less rural that West Devon & South Hams, it is 
felt that combining the two Council areas and the marketing capability 
of the VCS within those areas, along with the marketing reach of the 

two Councils will generate sufficient ticket sales to justify the set-up 
costs and the value this will generate for the local VCS. 

  
5.3 The delivery of a local lottery in West Devon & South Hams will enable 

local community groups / VCS to access and benefit from a nationally 

recognised funding model developed by AVDC in partnership with an 
external lottery manager. 

5.4 Councillors are recommended to approve the business case attached 
(Appendix A) and agree to implementation of a local lottery scheme (in 

conjunction with South Hams District Council) by appointing Gatherwell 
Ltd as an External Lottery Manager (ELM) in line with the principles 
outlined in the business case and this report. 

5.5 In order to submit the necessary application to the Gambling 
Commission, it is recommended that Members delegate authority to 

the Head of Paid Service to nominate two responsible officers (SLT) to 
hold the Council’s lottery licence and give delegated authority to the 
Group Manager, Business Development (in consultation with the Assets 

portfolio holder) to approve the bespoke lottery business model policies 
required in order to submit a valid application to the Gambling 

Commission to obtain a lottery licence.   

5.6 The lottery will only be progressed if both West Devon and South Hams 
approve its formation. 

6 Implications 
Implications 

 

Relevant  

to  

proposals  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/ 

Governance 

Y The local authority can operate this scheme under its general 

powers of competence as provided by the Localism Act 
[...]
endix D) 
 

Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 31st October 2017 

Title: Medium Term Financial Position 2018/19 
onwards 

Portfolio Area: Cllr P R Sanders - Annual Budget Setting 
Process 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

  

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Strategic Finance Lead 
(S151 Officer) 

Contact: Tel. 01803 861413 

Email: lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Recommendations:   

It is recommended that the Hub Committee:- 
 

(i)  Considers the contents of the Member survey on the Budget 
          Options attached in Appendix D 

 

(ii)   Makes recommendations for officers for further work in 
           order to set the Budget for 2018-19. 

 

 
1.  Executive summary  
1.1       The Council’s Medium Term Financial Position (MTFP) is based on a 

      financial forecast over a rolling five year timeframe to 2022/23.  



1.2 The Council, along with other local authorities, has faced 
unprecedented reductions in Government funding since the 
Comprehensive Spending Review 2010.  
 

1.3 Between 2009/10 and 2019/20, the Council’s Core Government 
funding has reduced by £3 million. 

 
1.4 West Devon has continued to work in partnership with South Hams 

District Council which has allowed West Devon Borough Council to 
achieve annual savings of £2.2 million and more importantly protect all 
statutory front line services.  
 

1.5 Between both Councils the annual shared services savings being 
achieved are over £6 million. However, the Councils continue to face 
considerable financial challenges as a result of uncertainty in the wider 
economy and constraints on public sector spending as outlined in the 
Comprehensive Spending Review.  

 
1.6 West Devon Borough Council is currently forecasting a £1.1m budget 

gap by 2020/21, with South Hams forecasting a £0.8m budget gap for 
the same period.  
 

1.7 Both Councils acknowledge that there is n
[...]
 17 Council - Update on any announcements 

within the Autumn Statement that affect the 

Council’s Budget or services 

12th December 17 Development Management and Licensing 

Committee – To consider fee and charges 

within the remit of the Committee. 

16th January 2018 Overview & Scrutiny Committee – To 

comment on the Draft Budget Proposals for 

2018/19 

 6th February 2018 Hub Committee – To recommend Final 

Budget Proposals to Council for 2018/19 

 15th February 18 Date which Council Procedure Rule 16 

applies 

20th February 18 Full Council – To approve Final Budget 

Proposals for 2018/19 and set the WDBC 

share of the Council Tax 

21 February 18 Council Tax Resolution Panel – to agree the 

Council Tax Resolution for 2018/19 

(This is WDBC share plus all other precepting 

authorities share). 

Note 1- Council Procedure Rule 16 states that ‘Where a member intends to 

move a motion or amendment in relation to the Budget, the text of that 

motion or amendment must be put in writing and submitted to the Head of 

Paid Service  by 9am on the third working day before the meeting, in order 

that officers may have sufficient time to consider and advise the Council of the 

financial implications of any such motion or amendment’. As per the timetable 

above, this would need to be submitted by 9am on Thursday 15th February 18. 





 

Report to: Hub Committee 

Date:  

Title: Write Off Report 

Portfolio Area: Support Services 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee:  Internal O&S 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y / N 

  

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Section 151 Officer 

Contact: Ext. 3644   lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 

 

Recommendations:   

The Committee notes that, in accordance with Financial Regulations, the 

s151 Officer has authorised the write-off of individual West Devon 
Borough Council debts totalling £114,989.98 as detailed in Tables 1 and 2. 

 

The Committee approves the write off of individual debts in excess of 
£5,000 totalling £5,898.04, as detailed in Table 3. 

 

 

 
1. Executive summary  

 
The Council is responsible for the collection of: Sundry Debts including 
Housing Benefit Overpayments, Council Tax and National Non-Domestic 

Rates.    
 

The report informs members of the debt written off for these revenue 
streams.  Debts up to the value of £5,000 being written off by the s151 

Officer, under delegated authority.  Permission needs to be sought from 
the Committee to write off individual debts with a value of more than 
£5,000.               

 
This report covers the period 1st July 2017 to 30th September 2017. 

 



 

2. Background  
 

The Council’s sound financial management arrangements underpin 
delivery of all the Councils priorities, including the commitment to 

providing value for money services.  
 
This report forms part of the formal debt write-off procedures included 

in these financial arrangements. 
 

West Devon Borough Council’s collection rates for 2016/17 were; 
Council Tax 97.3% & Business Rates 97.7%. 
 

In the first two quarters of 2017/18 the Council has collected £21.14 
million in Council Tax and £6.58 million in Business Rates. The total 

collectable debt for 2017/18 (as at 30th September) for Council Tax is 
£37.25 million and for Business Rates is £10.66 million. 
 

Debts are recovered in accordance with the Council’s Recovery Policy 
which is published on our website. 

 
The Housing Benefit write offs for Quarter 2 are significantly higher 

than normal due to a data cleansing exercise recently carried out. 
 
The decision was made to write off any debt that hadn’t been pursued 

in the last 6 years as uncollectable debt, also debt less than £20 was 
written off as uneconomical to chase.  

 
The cost to the Council of the housing benefits write offs of £66K 
(Uncollectable Old Debt) is approximately £30K, due to the remainder 

being claimed in housing benefit subsidy. 
 

3. Outcomes/outpu
[...]
cial and business affairs of the Council and a third party and 
also information to which legal professional privilege could be applied)  

 

Report to: Hub Committee  

Date: 31st October 2017  

Title: Meadowlands Leisure Centre – Legal Decision 

Portfolio Area: Assets / Cllr Neil Jory 

Wards Affected: Tavistock / all 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: 

Urgent Decision: N  Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: After full council  

  

Author: Chris Brook Role: Cop Lead Assets 

Contact: Telephone/email: Chris.brook@swdevon.gov.uk  

 

 
 

That the Hub Committee resolves: 

1) To continue to try and hold political discussions for the next 30 days and 

then; 

To Recommend to Council that: 

2) Having considered the Report and Risks Comparison, to enter into the 

legal agreements as drafted (or as may be revised during further 
negotiations with TTC), recognising that in the event of a breach by WD 

and TTC enforcing the terms of the agreements, WD would have to give 
up possession of the land, and bear the cost of demolition of the 
Meadowlands Leisure Centre. 

 
1. Executive summary 

1.1. Negotiations over the terms of the legal agreements between Tavistock 
Town Council (TTC) and West Devon Borough Council (WDBC) with respect to 

Meadowlands Pool have reached a stage where a decision needs to be made 
as to whether to enter into them or not.  



1.2. TTC is the Landlord, WDBC the tenant with a 999 yr lease and Fusion the 
sub-tenant.  The agreements are a licence to alter, licence to underlet and 

some associated side letters with additional terms. 

1.3. A decision is needed now because, Fusion wish to proceed with the planned 

improvements to the centre in early December and these agreements are 
required to necessitate the works.  Furthermore, it is felt that the lengthy 
legal negotiation with TTC has run its course. 

1.4. If the Council decides to enter in to the agreements as they stand, it will 
face a greater 
[...]
Other 
implications 

  
 

 
Supporting Information 
 

Appendices: 
 

Appendix A - Legal Risk Comparison Report 
Appendix B – Finance and contract risks 
 

Approval and clearance of report 
 

Process checklist Completed 

Portfolio Holder briefed  Yes 

SLT Rep briefed Yes 

Relevant  Exec Director sign off (draft) Yes 

Data protection issues considered Yes 

If exempt information, public (part 1) report 
also drafted. (Cabinet/Scrutiny) 

N/A.  

 











 
 

 
 

 

Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 31 October 2017  

Title: Insurance Contract 

Portfolio Area: 

 

Cllr Edmonds- Support Services 

Wards Affected: ALL 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and clearance 

obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken:  After call in-8 Nov 2017  

Author: Neil Hawke  Role: Support Services Specialist 

Manager  

Contact: neil.hawke@swdevon.gov.uk    01803 861323  

 

 

Recommendations:   

1. That Hub members note the progress of the procurement 

and; 
2. That authority be delegated to the Section 151 Officer, in 

consultation with the Leader and Portfolio Holder Support 
Services to award the Insurance contract for a period of 3 

years from 1st January 2018 with the option to extend up to 
4 further years  

 

 
 

1. Executive summary  
 

1.1 The Council’s current Insurance contract expires on 31st 
December 2017 following a three month extension approved by 

Hub on 16 May 2017.  
 

1.2 The Council have appointed Insurance specialists as 
consultants to support the procurement process and assist 

officers in evaluation of the tender responses.  



 
 

 
 

1.3 An Invitation to tender has been published with Contract Award 
currently planned for late November 2017. As the next meeting 

of the Hub Committee is on 28 November 2017, authority is 
sought for the contract award decision to be taken by the 

Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Leader and Lead 
Member for Support Servi

Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON HUB 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Hub Committee held 
on

Tuesday, 31st October, 2017 at 12.30 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman Cllr Samuel

Cllr Edmonds Cllr Jory
Cllr Moody Cllr Mott
Cllr Oxborough Cllr Parker
Cllr Sampson

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Cheadle Cllr Cloke
Cllr Evans Cllr Lamb
Cllr Leech Cllr Moyse
Cllr Musgrave Cllr Pearce
Cllr Roberts Cllr Sheldon

Officers:

Executive Director – Strategy & Commissioning
Executive Director – Service Delivery & Commercial Development
Section 151 Officer
Deputy Section 151 Officer
Group Manager – Business Development
CoP Lead - Assets

29. Apologies for absence 

*HC 29
There were no apologies for absence received for this meeting.



30. Declarations of Interest 

*HC 30
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be discussed and the following were made:

Cllrs P R Sanders and J B Moody both declared a personal interest in 
Item 8:  ‘Meadowlands Leisure Centre – Legal Decision’ (Minute *HC 
35 below refers), by virtue of being Members of Tavistock Town 
Council and they did not take part in the debate and vote on this item.

31. Confirmation of Minutes 

*HC 31         
The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 12 September 
2017 were confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

32. Formation of a Community Lottery for West Devon and South 
Hams 

HC 32          
Members were presented with a report that set out the proposal to 
implement a joint local community lottery scheme to benefit the 
residents of West Devon and South Hams.  The scheme would be 
shared across both areas to widen the appeal of the lottery and reach 
a wider audience of participating good causes and supporters/ticket 
buyers.  A shared scheme recognised that the councils had a shared 
workforce and supported many of the same Voluntary and Community 
Sector (VCS) groups.  

The Lead Member for Assets, who was also a member of the Invest to 
Earn Working Group, presented the report and introduced Cllr Derek 
Town and Caroline Wheller, Corporate Commercial Strategy Manager 
from Aylesbury Vale District Council who responded to a number of 
questions and provided more detail on the financial aspects of the 
scheme.

Members discussed the proposal and could see the benefits of the 
scheme as a way of supporting local charitable organisations and an 
opportunity to do something for the community.  

It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMMENDED to:

1) APPROVE & IMPLEMENT the proposed business case for the 
establishment of a joint West Devon and South Hams local 
community lottery scheme (subject to approval from South Hams 
District Council);

2) Appoint Gatherwell Ltd as an External Lottery Manager (ELM) & 
Aylesbury Vale District Council (AVDC) to assist with project 
implementation (subject to a successful Contract Exemption 
application);



3) Delegate to the Head of Paid Service to nominate two officers to 
be responsible for holding the Council’s lottery licence and submit 
the necessary application to the Gambling Commission; and

4) Delegate to the Group Manager, Business Development in 
consultation with the Assets portfolio holder to approve the 
bespoke lottery business model policies required in order to 
submit a valid application to the Gambling Commission to obtain a 
lottery licence.

33. Medium Term Financial Position 

*HC 33          
Members were presented with a report that set out the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Position, based on a financial forecast over a 
rolling five year timeframe to 2022/23.

The Leader introduced the report.  The Leader and Section 151 Officer 
responded to a number of detailed questions. During discussion, the 
Lead Member for Economy PROPOSED an addition to the presented 
recommendation and this was SECONDED and on being put to the vote 
declared CARRIED, to the effect that a Working Group of Members and 
officers should look at further options to close the budget gap such as 
potential investments and to examine the extent to which statutory 
services are delivered and current staffing levels.. 

It was then RESOLVED that:

1. The contents of the Member survey on the Budget Options 
attached at Exempt appendix D had been considered; and

2. Officers undertake further work in order to set the Budget for 
2018-19 in accordance with the comments in presented exempt 
Appendix D, to include convening a Member/officer group to 
examine the extent to which statutory services are delivered and 
current staffing levels. 

34. Write off Report 2017/18 Quarter 2 

*HC 34          
The Portfolio Holder for Support Services introduced a report that 
informed Members of the debt written off for revenue streams within 
the Revenue and Benefits service.  Debts up to the value of £5,000 
were written off by the s151 Officer under delegated authority.  
Permission was sought to write off individual debts with a value of 
more than £5,000.  In respect of the debts with a value of more than 
£5,000, Members were advised of how they had arisen.

In introducing the report, he advised that the second 
recommendation was included by error, and should be deleted.  He 



also advised Members that a Strategic Debt Recovery team was now 
in place and he would have regular meetings with them.

It was then RESOLVED:

That, in accordance with Financial Regulations, that the s151 
Officer had authorised the write-off of individual West Devon 
Borough Council debts totalling £114,989.98 as detailed in Tables 1 
and 2 be noted.

35. Meadowlands Leisure Contract 

*HC 35          
Members were presented with a report that set out the latest position 
on the negotiations and terms of the legal agreements with 
Meadowlands Pool, between Tavistock Town Council (TTC) and West 
Devon Borough Council (WDBC) having reached the stage where a 
decision needs to be made as to whether to enter into them or not.

The Lead Member for Assets introduced the report and set out the 
background.  In doing so, he advised that progress had been made on 
the discussions and he PROPOSED an amendment to the presented 
recommendation 2 which was subsequently SECONDED and on being 
put to the vote declared CARRIED.  In response to questions he made 
clear to Members that nobody had been unreasonable, but rather that 
both TTC and WDBC were both following their own legal advice.

It was then RESOLVED that:

1. the Council continue to try and hold political discussions for the 
next 30 days and then;

2. having considered the report and risks comparison, authority be 
delegated to the CoP Lead Assets in consultation with the Head of 
Paid Service and Lead Member for Assets, to enter into the legal 
agreements as drafted (or as may be revised during further 
negotiations with TTC), recognising that in the event of a breach 
by WD and TTC enforcing the terms of the agreements, WD would 
have to give up possession of the land, and bear the cost of the 
demolition of the Meadowlands Leisure Centre.

(NOTE. Cllrs J B Moody and P R Sanders abstained from the vote on 
this item).

36. Insurance Contract 

*HC 36          
Members were presented with a report that sought authority to 
delegate award of the Council’s Insurance contract to the s151 Officer, 
in consultation with the Leader and Lead Member for Support Services.  
The existing contract was due to expire on 31 December 2017.



The Lead Member for Support Services introduced the report.

It was then RESOLVED that:

1. The progress of the procurement be noted; and
2. Authority to award the Insurance contract for a period of 3 years 

from 1 January 2018 with the option to extend up to 4 further 
years be delegated to the s151 officer in consultation with the 
Leader and Lead Member for Support Services.

37. Request for Grant of a Long Lease 

*HC 37         
(Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information))

Members were presented with an exempt report that sought approval 
to conclude detailed negotiations of a long lease for a term in excess of 
15 years, or freehold disposal of land.

It was then RESOLVED that authority be delegated to the CoP Lead 
Assets in consultation with the s151 Officer and Leader of Council to 
conclude either a freehold or a long-leasehold disposal (for a term in 
excess of 15 years) to Devon County Council, of a small parcel of land 
as detailed within the presented report.

The Meeting concluded at 2.40 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


